

RESOLUTION NO. 104-2023

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, the State of California, Board of State and Community Corrections ("BSCC") receives Federal funds from the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program ("JAG"), and makes a portion of said funds available to California counties in the form of grant awards; and

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado Public Defender's Office desires to participate in the JAG Grant Program authorized by Title I of Public Law 90-351, and administered by the federal Bureau of Justice Assistance; and

WHEREAS, BSCC has awarded a three-year grant ("Grant") to the County of El Dorado and has made funds available for the period June 30, 2023 through December 31, 2026 in the amount of \$660,000; and

WHEREAS, BSCC has requested the County execute Grant Agreement BSCC 1201-23 between the State of California, BSCC, and the County of El Dorado; and

WHEREAS, the Grant does not require a County match; and

WHEREAS, funding received from the Grant is utilized by the Public Defender's office to fund technical assistance, training, personnel, equipment, supplies, contractual support, information systems among broad crime prevention and control initiatives; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Chief Administrative Officer, Chief Public Defener, and other County officers to act on behalf of the County of El Dorado to sign all necessary documents required to complete the agreement and future amendments, if any;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado does hereby:

- 1) Delegate authority to the Chief Administrative Officer to accept the Grant award and execute Grant Agreement BSCC 1201-23; and
- 2) Authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, the Assistant Chief Administrative Officer, and the Chief Public Defender to administer said agreement and execute and administer subsequent amendments or documents, if any, contingent upon approval by County Counsel and Risk Management, and further authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, Chief Public Defender, Assistant Public Defender, Agency Chief Fiscal Officer, or designee, to execute any required fiscal and programmatic reports.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 27th day of June, 2023, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest:

Kim Dawson

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Ayes: Thomas, Hidahl, Turnboo, Laine

Noes: None Absent: Parlin

46 Hufter Deputy Clerk Kyle Kuperus

Chair, Board of Supervisors Wendy Thomas

23-1056 E 1 of 1